## ORDINANCE NO. 9645 (New Series)

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 89.20.02 AND 89.20.03 OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RELATING TO ASSESSMENT HEARING OFFICERS

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 89.20.02 of the San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Each Assessment Hearing Officer or Alternate Assessment Hearing Officer shall be appointed by the Board of Supervisors.

Section 2. Section 89.20.03 of the San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Each Assessment Hearing Officer and Alternate shall serve a one-year term beginning on the first Monday in September. If a vacancy occurs during a term, the Board of Supervisors shall appoint a qualified person to fill each vacant position for the unexpired portion of the term.

An Assessment Hearing Officer or Alternate whose term has expired may continue to serve for up to sixty (60) days after the expiration of such term with respect to matters on which the Assessment Hearing Officer or Alternate had commenced hearing prior to the expiration of such term.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. Within fifteen (15) days after the date of adoption of this ordinance, a summary shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the San Diego County Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 18th day of May 2004.